LB432

LEGISLATIVE BILL 432

Approved by the Governor May 4, 1971 Introduced by Wayne W. Ziebarth, 37th District

AN ACT relating to elections; to provide for caucuses to select candidates in villages and school districts of the second class as prescribed. Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. In any village or Class II school district, the governing body of the village or school district may, by ordinance or resolution, respectively, call a caucus to be filled in the village or school election. Such caucus shall be held at least ten days before the filing deadline for such election, and the governing body calling the caucus shall publish notice of such caucus in at least one newspaper of general circulation in the county at least once each week for two consecutive weeks before such caucus.

Sec. 2. The chairman of the caucus at which candidates are nominated shall notify in writing the village clerk cr the secretary of the board of education of the candidates so nominated, not later than two days following the caucus. The village clerk or secretary of the board of education shall then notify the persons so nominated of their nomination, such notification to take place not later than five days after such caucus. No candidate so nominated shall have his name placed upon the ballot unless, not more than ten days after the holding of such caucus, he shall have filed with the village clerk or secretary of the board of education a written statement accepting the nomination of the caucus, and shall have paid the filing fee, if any, for the office for which he was nominated.

Sec. 3. The provisions of this act shall not preclude in any manner any person from filing for the offices to which it is applicable, either by direct filing or by petition.